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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
SE/S Seneca Road, 115° SW of the ¢/1

Seneca Road, SE of Chestnut Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1205 Seneca Road)

15" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5" Council District

*  Case No. 04-414-X

Vincent L. Dimick, et ux
Petitioners ¥

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Exception filed by the owners of the subject property, Vincent L. Dimick, and his wife,
Belinda M. Dimick. The Petitioners request a special exception for a fishing and shell fishing
facility, shoreline, Class 1, on the subject property, pursuant to Section 1A01.2.C.9 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Council Bill No. 30-1978. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Vincent L.
Dimick. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped, waterfront parcel located on the southeast side of Seneca Road, between New Section
Road and Chestnut Road in Bowleys Quarters. The property is comprised of two adjacent lots,
identified as Lots 184 and 185 of the subdivision known as Bowleys Quarters, Plat 2, and contains
a gross area of 0.543 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5. The property is improved with a two-story
dwelling, known as 1205 Seneca Road, which features an attached enclosed porch and wood deck.

Other improvements on the property include a detached garage, an aboveground swimming pool,

and a one-story frame shed. Testimony indicated that the property has been in Mrs. Dimick’s
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family for many years, and that the Petitioners have owned and resided on the property for the past

20 years.

Mr. Dimick testified that he is a commercial fisherman by trade and operates a fishing/
crabbing operation from the subject site. He maintains a 40-foot boat, which is stored at the pier
that leads into the property from Seneca Creek, and crab traps are stored in a 40’ x 30’ storage area
when not in use. Mr. Dimick testified that he typically runs his operation five days a week. Under
Maryland law, he is prohibited from crabbing more than six days per week. He further testified
that he sells his catch, both fish and crabs, on a wholesale basis and that no sales are conducted on
the property. The crabs are transported from the boat to a pick-up truck and then distributed to
wholesale dealers in eastern Baltimore County.

A fishing and shell fishing facility, shoreline, is defined in Section 101 as “A principle
use that consists of the buildings, equipment or other facilities necessary to accommodate the
onshore activities of the fishing and shell fishing business, and that is situated on a lot on the
shoreline of tidal waters.” A Class 1 facility is “A shoreline fishing and shell fishing facility that
can accommodate a fishing business no longer than that entailing the use of not more than two
commercial fishing boats, and that is situated on a lot also occupied by the primary residence of its
operator who is the person required to have a license by any of the provisions of Title 4 of the
Natural Resources Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.”

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am easily persuaded that the special
exception should be granted. It is clear that Mr. Dimick’s operation falls within the definition of a
Class 1 fishing/shell fishing, shoreline facility as described above. This is a one-man operation that
does not cause any detrimental impact to the health, safety and general welfare of the locale.
Moreover, several letters in support of the operation were received from the adjacent neighbors. As
noted above, Mr. Dimick’s catch is transported immediately after it is unloaded from the boat to

wholesale dealers in eastern Baltimore County. Thus, it appears that the operation generates little

\ traffic or other impacts upon the neighborhood. I find that the relief requested meets the

requirements of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and should therefore be granted.



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this (0 day of May 2004, that the Petition for Special Exception for a fishing and shell fishing

facility, shoreline, Class 1, on the subject property, pursuant to Section 1A01.2.C.9 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Council Bill No. 30-1978, in accordance
with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be entered within

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

thirty (30) days of the date hereof.
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

May 7, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Vincent 1. Dimick
1205 Seneca Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SE/S Seneca Road, 115> SW of the ¢/l Seneca Road, SE of Chestnut Road

(1205 Seneca Road)
15" Election District — 5% Council District

Vincent L. Dimick, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 04-414-X

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dimick:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Exception has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorabie, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management oifice at 887-3391.

Very {ruly yours,

L

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  People's Counsel; Cage File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Brintad nn Rorerlad Banor



Aeh

®
Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at /3.04" Soreci RA 22U

which is presently zoned K C«”
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to use the

herein dgscrlbed property for | AOY, AC .9, ( BOS‘:-@
i 5\{\1‘*\3 and Shellishin A\ S\ ™, Shoce\line Qess |

O\l oo, 3o -197%

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

Ps the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): QO X35 60Nb
\ c)_au. A 'D*im*\_g,\ﬁ

Name - Type or Print - o Name - Type ;}'rint )
Signature

Slgnature
Q\m'ﬁ b Ei\m}'—A"“

Address i Telephone No. Name - T:;; nrilnt , )
' [
Clty State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner; A00% Sevase BN HI0 MUEN6
Address g Telaphone No.
i w - State Zip Code

Name - Type or Print

S : nature
~ T ) Name T
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State i Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

; O _ i
' Reviewed By DME@_ Date _&_’J_Q_)Qﬁl"_

De29io9/is198

ORDER RECEWEN FOR FiLinG
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: (7% K - A

Petitioner/Developer:
LA EN T Dy ek

Date of Hearing/Closing: ?/A’%ﬂ-{

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #1205 SENECA ROAD

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Seneca Road which is 30 feet wide at the
distance of 115 feet southwest of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Seneca Road which is 30 feet wide. Being Lots 184 & 185 in the subdivision of Plat #2
Bowley’s Quarters as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 9, Folio 12, containing
23,655 square feet. Also known as 12035 Seneca Road and located in the 15th Election
District, Sth Councilmanic District.

OM K1 K
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
1205 Seneca Road; SE/side Seneca Road,
115° SW c¢/line of Seneca Road ¥ LZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 5t Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Belinda & Vincent Dimick * FOR
Petitioner(s)
g BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 04-414-X
% s ¥ * 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ %k ¥ * %k %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

LNy @me N

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

and documentation filed in the case.

TN

o\l S L%M’rk(_,(,.(_@’
AROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25" day of March, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Belinda & Vincent Dimick, 1205 Seneca Road, Baltimore,

MD 21220, Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED “Tojew gu@f Sl M

MAR 2 b 2004 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Per..cceceeneen.
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 13, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. & Mrs. Vincent Dimick 410-335-6076
1205 Seneca Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

il Slinlil——— P .

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-414-A

1205 Seneca Road

S/east side of Seneca Road, 115 feet s/west of centerline of Seneca Road
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Belinda and Vincent Dimick

Special Exception to permit fishing and shell fishing facility, shoreline, Class 1.

Hearing: Thursday, April 29 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

s
1

M g -
V., /
o . l.’.I{-:'l 1wt
R A
‘#ﬁﬂ‘:ﬂ -5 -rl‘ 7'.1':1,-1
wr

ence B. Schuidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Department of Permits ari§
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 22, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-414-A
1205 Seneca Road

S/east side of Seneca Road, 115 feet s/west of centerline of Seneca Road
15" Election District ~ 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Belinda and Vincent Dimick

Special Exception to permit fishing and shell fishing facility, shoreline, Class 1.

Hearing: Thursday, April 29, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AL, bl

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Belinda & Vincent Dimick, 1205 Seneca Road, Baltimore 21220

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 14, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recyclad Paper



and placement of 3 notice in a Newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

For Newsgager Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: _ Q‘*} = q H - R

Petitioner: E)|U_H(L}<. -
Address or Location: lé}(fﬁ ég—ﬂg(’;ﬂ Q_D. _

“LEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL To.
Name: _ MR .~ mRS. VINGENT L. Dy i¢K.

Address: _Mgggﬂ RD. | B
—AED. p djhao _

Telephone Number- NID - AR5 - L0 B

Revised 2/20/98 - SC



Baltimore County

Department of Permitt
Development Manage it
Development Processing
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, County Lxecutive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

April 23, 2004

Belinda M. Dimick
Vincent L. Dimick

1205 Seneca Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dimick:
RE: Case Number:04-414-X, 1205 Seneca Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 10, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cl b 0O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%‘é} Printed on Recycled Paper



: 700 East Joppa Road
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department

410-887-4500

County Office
Mail Stop #110

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Building, Room 111 March 24, 2004
5

ATTENTION: Rebecca Harr

Distribution Me ing of: March 22, 2004
Item No. : (j;§{—416, 418-423

Dear Ms., Hart -

» the referenced Property has been surveyed by
Comments below are

applicable and required to be
ed into the final pla

Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

_ _ e e e —
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Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

) Printed with Soybean Ink
on Racycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 14, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 29, 2004
Ttem Nos. 41315, 416, 418,
419, 420, 421, and 423

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments,

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-03-29-2004-ITEM NOS 413-423-04142004
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T U T T BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENQ‘ OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT _

TO: Tim Kotroco

Ol
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE;: April 30, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 04-414
Address 1205 Seneca Rd. (Dimick Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 22, 2004

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resoutrce Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X ___ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: April 30, 2004

S \Devcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 28, 2004
Department of Permits and _
Development Management R E C E IVE D
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III APR 3 0 2004

Director, Office of Planning

ZONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-414

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to ©

i

CT.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3430.

Prepared By: W@(AQQE&FA-’
Division Chief: ﬁ /‘M
! e

MAC/LL




. Driven to Excal
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor h Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, L, Governor ‘Va)] Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: 2./)9 .44

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. 414 DT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms.Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/A

A Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Inpaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.785.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Prone: 410.545.,0300 www.marylandroads.com
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| 25 %%%  wish to start a
fishing and shelifishing facility
shoreline class 1 at 1205 seneca
rd baltimore md 21220. The
neighbor at 1207 seneca rd
baltimore md 21220 has no
problem with this. His name i
. The neighbor at 1203 seneca rd
baltimore md 21220 has no
problem with this egather his name
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #1205 SENECA ROAD

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Seneca Road which is 30 feet wide at the
distance of 115 feet southwest of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Seneca Road which is 30 feet wide. Being Lots 184 & 185 in the subdivision of Plat #2
Bowley’s Quarters as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book 9, Folio 12, containing
23,655 square feet. Also known as 1205 Seneca Road and located in the 15th Election

District, Sth Councilmanic District.
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